

\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 1751/2019 & CM APPL. 52920/2019**
SURENDER KUMAR Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vishal Bhatnagar & Mr. Nitin
Sharma, Advocates (M-9313674756)

versus

S. VIJENDER KUMAR GUPTA AND ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, Advocate for R-2
alongwith Ms. Seema Das, in person

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

% **ORDER**
25.02.2020

1. Ms. Seema Dass is directed to file an affidavit on record stating as to how she owns the property in question, and whether she had knowledge of the decree dated 7th May, 2018. Mr. Vijinder Kumar Gupta, who was the person against whom the decree dated 7th May, 2018 was passed, has not been served. One of the reports of the process server states that no such person resides in the address given - J-24, Naveen Shahdara. The premises set out as 3737, Ground Floor, Gali Charan Dass, Hauz Qazi is stated to be locked.

2. Accordingly, it is directed that Respondent No.1 – Mr. Vijinder Kumar Gupta shall be served by the local S.H.O. at the two addresses, namely:- (i) 3737, Ground Floor, Gali Charan Dass, Hauz Qazi, Delhi, as also (ii) J-24, Naveen Shahdara, Delhi. If on the next date, Respondent No.1 does not enter appearance, this Court would be constrained to issue warrants

against the Respondent No.1.

3. Parties are directed to take an adjournment before the Appellate Court.

4. List on 24th March, 2020.

5. Ms. Seema Das who is present in Court today shall remain present in Court on the next date.

6. Court notice *dasti* to S.H.O (Haus Qazi and Shahdara) including through the Standing Counsel (Criminal), Govt of NCT of Delhi. Concerned official from the local police station shall remain present on the next date along with the details of the whereabouts of Mr. Gupta.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

FEBRUARY 25, 2020

Rahul