



\$~6

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CM(M) 1751/2019

SURENDER KUMAR

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Vishal Bhatnagar, Mr. M.S.
Gandhi, Mr. V. Singh and Ms.
Sanskriti Garg, Advs.

versus

S. VIJENDER KUMAR GUPTA AND ANR.

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv. for
R-2.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar and Mr.
Siddharth Shekhar, Adv. for
Delhi Police.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER
30.04.2026

%

CM No. 5639/2026 (for impleadment of LR of deceased petitioner)

CM No. 5640/2026 (for condonation of delay)

Matter is pending for service of respondents.

As per office note, R-1 is unserved and R-2 is served.

However, learned counsel for R-2 enters appearance and accepts notice. He undertakes to file vakalatnama within two weeks.

Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

Another opportunity is granted to serve the R-1.

Let fresh address of R-1 be filed within four weeks and fresh notice be issued to R-1 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks, returnable on 25.08.2026.



In case of successful ^{Prvi}2, let affidavit of service be filed before the next date of hearing.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 30, 2026/yo